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Dear staff and parents/carers, 

We are writing to provide an update about the roof works that will be taking place at Toormina Public 
School.  

This work will involve working with lead-containing dust and asbestos containing material in the roof 
cavities of Building B, Library (Building C), Hall and Canteen (Building E) and Building F.  

To minimise impacts on learning and teaching, the roof cavity and repair work will be done in stages. 
Each building will remain cordoned off and out of bounds to staff and students until the roof work is 
complete.  

All work involving lead-containing dust and asbestos containing materials will take place outside of 
school hours, with additional safety measures and air monitoring in place before the work starts. 

Each building will be inspected by an independent hygienist to confirm it has been fully remediated, 
and the school will receive a clearance certificate before the building is reopened.  

Work dates and locations  

Work will take place on the following days:  

Building F 

• Roof cavity work will take place over three weekends:  

o  Saturday 8 March and Sunday 10 March 

o Saturday 16 March and Sunday 17 March 

o Saturday 23 March  

• Roof repair will take place from Thursday 28 March to Thursday 11 April 

Building C 

• Roof cavity work will take place over three weekends:  

o Saturday 30 March and Sunday 30 March 

o Saturday 6 April and Sunday 7 April  

o Saturday 13 April  

• Roof repair will take place from Thursday 18 April to Sunday 5 May 
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Building B  

• Roof cavity work will take place over three weekends:  

o Saturday 20 April and Sunday 21 April  

o Saturday 27 April and Sunday 28 April  

o Saturday 4 May  

• Roof repair will take place from Sunday 9 May to Thursday 23 May 

Building E  

• Roof cavity work will take place over three weekends: 

o Saturday 11 May and Sunday 12 May 

o Saturday 18 May and Sunday 19 May 

o Saturday 25 May 

• Roof repair will take place from Thursday 30 May to Wednesday 12 June 

Work will be done in accordance with work, health and safety laws and the NSW Department of 
Education’s Asbestos Management Plan. All work will be completed by licensed and accredited 
asbestos contractors and monitored by occupational hygienists in strict accordance with all applicable 
legislation, regulations, policies, and guidelines. 

The health, safety, and wellbeing of the school and the local community is our highest priority. If you 
have any questions about the work, please contact us on the details below.  

Thank you for your cooperation during this important work. 
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